
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel no: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS 
LS1 1UR 
 

 
Sophie Wallace 
395 1631 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Tuesday, 4th September, 2007 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 
 

B Anderson 
D Blackburn 
J Blake 
 

R Brett 
P Davey 
C Fox (Chair) 
 

R Harker 
T Leadley 
A Ogilvie 
 

  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

2   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

3   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12th June 2007. 
 

1 - 4 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK-  
CORE STRATEGY - ISSUES AND 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development informing of the Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document, including 
consultation with the community and stakeholders, 
and updating on the progress of production of the 
Development Plan Document. 
 

5 - 
156 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 2nd October at 1.30 p.m. at the Civic Hall. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 4

th
 September 2007 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 12th June, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Fox in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, D Blackburn, 
J Blake, R Brett, T Leadley and A Ogilvie 

 
 
48 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
Councillor Fox- agenda item 6 – Aire Valley Leeds Area Actions Plans Preferred 
Options – declared a personal interest as a shareholder of a company which is 
involved in the scheme (51 refers) 
 
Councillor Leadley – agenda item 6 – Aire Valley Leeds Area Actions Plan  Preferred 
Options – declared a personal interest as a member of METRO which is affected by 
the scheme. (minute 51 refers) 
 
49 APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harker and Councillor Davey. 
 
 
50 MINUTES  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 24th 
April 2007 be approved.  
 
 
51 AIRE VALLEY LEEDS AREA ACTIONS PLAN PREFERRED OPTIONS  
 
Members considered a report by the Director of City Development which updated 
Members on the progress of the Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan Preferred 
Options, and proposed that a consultation period be held between 31st August 2007 
and 12th October 2007. The report sought the Panel’s recommendation of the 
proposals to the Executive Board.  
 
Officers provided the Panel with an overview of the process of the preparation of 
Development Plan Documents such as the Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan 
(AVLAAP), and informed Members that the AVLAAP is currently at the Preferred 
Options stage, with submission to the Secretary of State planned for Spring 2008.  
 
Officers tabled a document containing amendments to the Preferred Option Report 
in Appendix 1 circulated to Members on 1st June 2007. 
 
Officers presented the report and plans to the Panel. The presentation included the 
following information: 
 

◊ The role of the AVLAAP includes the provision of a co-ordinated approach 
to the sustainable regeneration of the Aire Valley Regeneration Area, 
including it’s spatial planning within the context of the City- Region, 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 4

th
 September 2007 

 

compatible with the significance of the area in terms of it’s potential to 
contribute to the growth and success of the regional economy. 

◊ 29,000 jobs will be created in the regeneration of the Aire Valley by 
delivery of the development proposed in the Preferred Options.  

◊ The Aire Valley area covers an area of approximately 1000 hectares, with 
approximately 440 hectares of this land with potential for development. 

◊ The Leeds Employment Land Review was completed in June 2006. It 
concluded that the current supply of offices with planning permission is 
sufficient to meet predicted requirements until 2023.  

◊ The Knostrop Waste Water Treatment Works and the power station at 
Skelton Grange are both potential barriers to achieving regeneration of the 
full 1000 hectares of the area as both sites require significant work to 
facilitate this.  

◊ Housing:  There is already planning permission in place for some 
residential development in the Aire Valley area, including for 699 
apartments in Hunslet Mills. It is envisaged that the Aire Valley area will 
have a population of 10,000 people residing in 3,000 units.  

◊ Transport: Key elements of the transport strategy for the Aire Valley are 
the East Leeds Link Road which will link the M1 with the Inner Ring Road 
from 2008, and the need to facilitate travel between the Aire Valley and 
EASEL areas. Possible future bus routes were displayed to the Panel. 

◊ Officers highlighted the importance of the green areas of the Aire Valley 
including Temple Newsam House and Park, Rothwell Country Park, and 
also wetlands in the area which will be managed by the RSPB. 

Members discussed the following issues in relation to the item: 
 

◊ The development for residential use of areas identified as high risk flood 
zones. 

◊ The importance of ensuring the provision of good public transport for the 
Aire Valley area as an alternative to using the car and to ensure 
accessibility of employment opportunities. The possibility of a new train 
line station on the Castleford line was discussed. 

◊ The need for the provision of social housing in the Aire Valley area.  
◊ The high quality of some facilities already present in the area, such as 

Thwaite Mills. 
◊ The need to ensure consultation reaches all those affected by the 

regeneration of the Aire Valley, including those in areas adjacent to it such 
as Beeston Hill and Holbeck, and the importance of informing Ward 
Councillors of planned consultation in their ward so they can assist in 
facilitating engagement with the local communities. 

◊ The need for officers to provide a briefing to Members following the 
consultation period to update on progress. 

 
RESOLVED- That the Executive Board be recommended to approve the Aire Valley 
Area Action Plan Preferred Options for publication along with it’s Sustainability 
Appraisal and other supporting documents, and to formally invite representations 
between 31st August and 12th October 2007. 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 4

th
 September 2007 

 

52 THE YORKSHIRE & HUMBER PANEL - THE REGIONAL SPATIAL 
STRATEGY  
The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an overview of 
the recently published Yorkshire and Humber Plan, and highlighted implications and 
issues which were particularly relevant to Leeds.  
 
Officers presented the report to the Panel. Members were informed that the Report 
“The Regional Spatial Strategy” had been issued for information rather than for 
consultation, and that a 12 week consultation period was expected to commence at 
the end of June 2007. 
 
The presentation included the following information: 
 

◊ The report suggested that the Leeds City Region Policies are felt to be too 
generalised, but acknowledged that the Leeds City Region is likely to be 
the key economic generator in the region, although the report stated 
concerns around the housing and transport strategies relating to this. 

◊ The report clarified the role of employment land forecasts and left it to 
Local Authorities to justify their own figures in their Local Development 
Frameworks. 

◊ The report suggested a significantly higher annual housing requirement for 
Leeds: 4,000 dwellings from 2011 (currently 1930). The implications of this 
on the infrastructure of Leeds such as transport and employment require 
further consideration.  

 
Members discussed the following aspects of the item: 
 

◊ The relationship between the need for future housing and future 
employment in Leeds. 

◊ The need for joined up thinking in planning the Regional Spatial Strategy, 
housing strategy and transport strategy in Leeds to ensure the different 
strategies complement each other.  

◊ The need for social housing in Leeds and the conflicting demands for land. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
53 Date and time of next meeting  
Tuesday 10th July at 1.30 p.m. in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 4 September 2007 
 
Subject: Leeds Local Development Framework – Core Strategy (Issues & Alternative 
  Options) 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. In July 2006, Development Plan Panel considered a “Core Strategy – Towards Key 

Issues & Options” paper for informal / early public consultation (September – December 

2006).  Within the context of this report and following the period of consultation, an 

“Issues and Alternative Options” paper has been prepared (attached as Appendix 1), for 

a 6 week period of (Regulation 25) public consultation in October – November 2007. 

2. The period of informal consultation (September – December 2006) comprised of a series 

of events, workshops, presentations at stakeholder meetings – together with the wide 

distribution of the consultation material.  A large number of comments and useful 

responses were received (and are summarised in Appendix 2).  Whilst a number of the 

comments received focused upon specific issues and the emphasis given to areas of 

concern, there was overall support for the general scope of the issues and options 

identified and the use of ‘spatial planning scenarios’ to illustrate particular outcomes – in 

addressing these issues. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

All 
ü 

ü 

ü 

Originator: David Feeney 
 
Tel: 2474539 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



3. A key feature of the Local Development Framework and the preparation of the Core 

Strategy in particular, is that these documents are being prepared during an 

unprecedented period of change.  These changes do not only relate to the immediate 

opportunities and challenges resulting from physical development in Leeds but also the 

consequences of wider policy drivers at an international, national and regional level.  For 

example, the need for action to be taken in response to climate change, transport & 

accessibility, economic competitiveness, new housing requirements and social inclusion, 

raise a host of issues, which need to be planned for at a local Leeds scale. 

4. An important dimension of the current policy context also relates to the preparation of the 

emerging Regional Spatial Strategy (Yorkshire & Humber Plan), to which the LDF needs 

to be in general conformity.  Following the Examination in Public to the draft Plan in 

September – October 2006 and the publication of the Panel report in early May – 

“Proposed Changes” to the draft Plan were due in June.  However, via the R
[...]
her with 
the context set by the current UDP, the Community Strategy (Vision for Leeds) and 
emerging policy initiatives (e.g. the Planning White Paper). 

2.3 Following consideration by the Development Plan Panel of a ‘Towards a Key Issues 
& Options Paper’ in July 2006, a period of informal consultation has taken place 
(September – December 2006), together with on going policy development and 
evidence gathering this year. 

2.4 The period of informal consultation comprised of a major workshop event with Leeds 
initiative partners (11 September 2006), workshop/discussion events with Leeds 
residents, community groups and interested parties, attendance at meetings with 
stakeholders to present the initial ideas on the Core Strategy, a member briefing 
and consistent with the Statement of Community Involvement, the dissemination of 
the consultation material to a wide range of statutory and non statutory consultees. 

2.5 This early engagement work has in turn been very useful in terms of receiving 
positive support for the overall approach to the development of issues and options 
and the development of related spatial scenarios.  A number of responses have also 
been received regarding the scope of the issues and options identified, highlighting 
areas where these might be improved and in a number of cases have challenged 
aspects of the approach.  Comments received during this stage of the process are 
summarised in the attached Appendix (Appendix 2) and the Issues and Alternative 
Options paper revised in the light of these comments. 

3.0 Main Issues 

Overall Approach 

3.1 Following the initial period of informal consultation and further technical work, the 
“Issues and Alternative Options” paper (see Appendix 1) has been revised for 
further consultation.  The key focus of these revisions has been to improve the 
clarity and structure of the paper, to update and review the Aims, Objectives, Issues 
and specific questions raised for consultation.  In addition, further work has also 
been undertaken to further scope and refine the development of the ‘spatial 
scenarios’, as a basis to visualise the impacts of different policy approaches (and to 
provide a basis of the ‘Key Diagram’, which is required for the Core Strategy). 

Page 7



Structure of the Document 

3.2 Following the work described in para. 3.1 above, the document is now structured as 
follows: sections 1 and 2 providing the overall context and background information, 
section 3 defining the “Vision for the Core Strategy – linking this to specific Aims, 
Objectives and Themes.  Section 4 is based upon the interrelated themes of: “The 
Environment”, “The Economy”, “Regeneration and Renewal”, “Future Development” 
and “A Well Connected City”.  Each of these themes cover a series of issues, 
options and questions for a number of related topic areas.  Drawing upon the 
themes, the next section identifies four spatial scenarios, as a basis to explore 
‘Leeds in the Future – Patterns of Regeneration and Development’.  The final two 
sections of the paper set out issues around Implementation and Monitoring and 
provide details of how people can respond to the document.  An Sustainability 
Appraisal has also been prepared for the Core Strategy, consistent with the LDF 
requirements. 

Building the Evidence Base 

3.3 As members are aware, a key component of the reforms to the Development Plan 
system, is the need to take into account an ‘evidence base’ in the preparation of 
planning policies and proposals.  Consequently, in the on going preparation of the 
Leeds LDF Core Strategy, evidence is being drawn from a variety of sources.  
These include not only the comments received during the informal consultation 
stage and the scope of related policies and strategies but also the findings of City 
Council commissioned studies and technical reports.  For example, the Leeds 
Employment Land Review, Housing Market Assessment, Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment and more recently, the Leeds 2050 study, have helped to inform the 
revised Issues and Alternative Options paper. 

Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) – Draft Yorkshire & Humber Plan 

3.4 As highlighted in this and in previous reports to the Development Plan Panel, an 
important feature of the current Development Plan system, is the need for LDF 
documents to be in general conformity with the Regional Spatial Strategy.  Within 
the Yorkshire & Humber region, the RSS Panel report was issued in May, following 
the Examination in Public (September – October 2006).  In the light of the Panel 
Report’s 118 recommendations, the Government Office for Yorkshire and the 
Humber (GOYH) are currently in the process of preparing a series of “Proposed 
Changes” for public consultation.  This was initially expected in June but has now 
slipped to commence in September (for a 12 week period), with a view to the 
Yorkshire & Humber Plan being finally adopted in Spring 2008. 

3.4 With regard to the Leeds LDF Core Strategy, the emerging RSS presents a number 
of fundamental issues.  These relate to timescales, policy direction and content.  
With regard to timescales, given that the City Council has submitted it’s revised and 
updated Local Development Scheme (three year rolling work programme for the 
preparation of the Leeds LDF) to the Secretary of State in March (which has 
subsequently been accepted without a direction), it is not helpful that the RSS 
process has subsequently slipped.  Whilst it is understood, given the complexity of 
the RSS process, that slippage is perhaps inevitable, further delay does cause 
uncertainty and potentially compromise local authority LDF production milestones 
(consistent with their own LDS programme). 

3.5 With regard to the specific content of the emerging RSS, from previous reports to 
the Development Plan Panel, members will be aware that throughout the RSS 
process (including the Examination in Public), the City Council has made a number 

Page 8



of representations regarding the scope and content of the draft Plan.  Whilst the 
Panel report has reflected some of these concerns in the recommendations, major 
areas of concern for the City Council remain.  These include the presentation and 
clarity of the Leeds City Region approach (within the RSS context), the need to link 
and support strategic ambitions for physical regeneration, environmental protection 
and economic growth with the necessary infrastructure and the significant increase 
in the housing requirement for Leeds (post 2011 until the end of the plan period – 
2021).  As noted in the RSS to the Development Plan Panel in June, the likely 
increase in the housing requirement is in the order of 4,000 dwellings p.a. (the 
current requirement is 1,930 p.a.).  Given the Council’s position on this matter and 
depending on how the proposed requirements are presented as part of the 
forthcoming Proposed Changes process, it is likely that the City Council will wish to 
make further representations at this stage.  The consequence of this for the Leeds 
LDF Core Strategy, is a prolonged period of uncertainty until the Proposed Changes 
process has been concluded and the Plan finally adopted in Spring 2008.  Given the 
Leeds LDS commitments however, (for both the Core Strategy and the preparation 
of Area Action Plans), it is not practical or helpful in addressing planning challenges 
and opportunities in the city to wait until the RSS process has been concluded.  The 
attached Issues and Options paper (Appendix 1) therefore acknowledges the RSS 
position (and overall direction of travel) and flags up the implications as issues and 
options for the Core Strategy.  This is considered to be a pragmatic approach in 
moving the LDF Core Strategy approach forward, in the light of the uncertainties 
described above. 

Consultation 

3.6 Consistent with the City Council’s Statement of Community Involvement, a series of 
consultation events and activities is being planned.  Further details of these will be 
presented to members at the meeting. 

4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 None 

5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 None other that the “conformity” issues noted above.  No specific resourcing issues 
at this stage, other than to note that the preparation of the LDF Core Strategy is 
being managed within existing provision.  In terms of wider strategy and policy 
issues, a key dimension of the LDF process, are the regulatory requirements to 
seek to align resourcing strategies and programmes from a variety of agencies to 
ensure that the overall intent of policy documents are deliverable. 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 This report has provided a brief review of the Leeds LDF Core Strategy process to 
date and going forward, has set out “Issues and Options” for further consultation.  
Within this context, reference has been made to the emerging RSS (draft Yorkshire 
& Humber Plan), emphasising the need to move the Leeds LDF Core Strategy 
process forward. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 The Development Plan Panel is recommended to: 

Page 9



 note the preparatory work being undertaken in the earliest stage in the preparation 
of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document, including consultation with the 
community and stakeholders, and in particular to note the next stages in the 
production of the Development Plan Document. 

 

 

Page 10



 APPENDIX 1 

 

Page 11



 APPENDIX 2 

Page 12



Leeds Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy – Issues and Alternative Options for Consultation 

 1 

 

‘Shaping the Future’ 

 

Leeds Local Development Framework 

 

Core Strategy 

 

Issues and Alternative Options for consultation 

 

 

Draft for Reg. 25 Consultation 

(xx October – xx November 2007). 

 

 

 4 September 2007 DPP Version 

Page 13



Leeds Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy – Issues and Alternative Options for Consultation 

 2 

If you do not speak English and need help in 
[...]
on Plans 
(the City Centre, Aire Valley Leeds, East and South East Leeds and the West Leeds 
Gateway) and slippage with regard to the preparation of the Yorkshire & Humber Plan (the 
Regional Spatial Strategy), this has not been possible.  Emerging work on the Core 
Strategy and issues arising from the early stages of consultation on the Area Action Plans, 
have been used to inform the preparation of LDF documents in the round. 

 
1.6 The Core Strategy within the context of national and regional policy, will address a wide 

range of environmental, social and economic considerations in order to address the 
challenges and opportunities, which Leeds faces.  The timetable for the production of the 
Core Strategy is set out in the City Council’s Local Development Scheme, which provides a 

Page 18



Leeds Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy – Issues and Alternative Options for Consultation 

 7 

 
 

three year rolling programme for the production of DPDs and SPDs.  Preparation of the 
Core Strategy is summarised in the diagram below. 

 
1.7 The starting point for formulating the Core Strategy was a “Towards a Key Issues and 

Options” paper (available on request as background information), which has been 
considered by the Council’s Development Plan Panel and has informed the contents of this 
document.  Following this, a summary discussion paper was prepared for informal 
consultation (September – December 2006), to help identify issues and to develop initial 
options.  Within the context of the Statement of Community Involvement, the document was 
sent to a wide range of groups, partners and organisations and also discussed at a number 
of specific events and meetings.  The comments raised at this early stage have been used 
to inform and help focus the Issues and Alternative Options for further consultation.  

 
CORE STRATEGY TIMETABLE 
 
1.8 The preparation of the Core Strategy is divided into 4 broad stages.  These are described 

below. 
 
1.9 Stage 
[...]
to set an overall direction, prioritise and to coordinate the future spatial 
planning of Leeds Metropolitan District – against wider sustainable development principles.  

 
2.13 Within the above context current and emerging policies and guidance include: evolving 

national legislation and planning guidance (such as the Planning White Paper, Housing 
Green Paper, National Waste Strategy and Transport Bill), the Regional Spatial Strategy 
(including the Yorkshire & Humber Plan Proposed Changes), the Regional Economic 
Strategy and the emerging revised Leeds Economic Development Strategy, The City 
Region Transport Vision the Local Transport Plan (LTP2), the Community Strategy (the 
Vision for Leeds), City Region Development Programme, emerging Climate Change 
Strategy and the Unitary Development Plan.  As a consequence, the preparation of the 
Core Strategy is not starting with a ‘blank sheet of paper’ but shaped by a number of factors 
influencing change.  A comprehensive list of the plans and programmes, which have an 
influence on the Core Strategy, is included in the Scoping Report of the Core Strategy 
Sustainability Appraisal. 

 
2.14 Within this context, the emerging Regional Spatial Strategy, to which LDF needs to be in 

general conformity, raises particular implications for Leeds.  Whilst many aspects of the 
draft Yorkshire and Humber Plan are consistent with the Leeds Unitary Development Plan 
and Community Strategy, a number of areas raise challenges regarding their implications 
and delivery in the city.  For example, the draft Plan promotes a range of opportunities and 
challenging policy objectives and priorities.  These include, closer working between the 
cities of Leeds and Bradford to recognise their respective and complementary roles, the 
need to protect and enhance ‘green infrastructure’, the ‘remodelling and transformation’ of 
major urban areas and significant requirements upon the city to plan for higher levels of 

Page 22



Leeds Local
[...]
RNS OF REGENERATION AND 

DEVELOPMENT 
 

ALTERNATIVE SPATIAL OPTIONS (SCENARIOS) FOR THE FUTURE 
 
5.1 The issues and options raised in the previous sections have informed the following spatial 

options (‘scenarios’) which illustrate how Leeds may look in the future.  These scenarios 
are only early ideas and provide a basis for discussion.  It is expected that through 
consultation these scenarios and possibly additional or alternative scenarios will emerge. 
Due to the uncertainties of forecasting and meeting long term development needs (and 
presenting these clearly) a package containing elements of each of the scenarios (or the 
phasing of scenarios/regeneration and development opportunities/growth points) may be 
required. 

 
5.2 The scenarios have been developed using the existing policy background, in particular, the 

Vision for Leeds, the UDP the emerging Regional Spatial Strategy, and related strategies.  
The first 3 scenarios are developed with close reference to the Revised UDP; the fourth is 
intended to be more radical and can be combined with the others to provide further ideas 
as to how Leeds can respond to the challenges and opportunities of the issues and 
alternative options highlighted above.  An important function of the scenarios, is to seek to 
envision future opportunities and challenges associated with urban renewal, regeneration 
and growth.  Not only do such matters need to be considered within the context of the 
necessary infrastructure and resources but also against the wider framework of sustainable 
development in determining practical solutions.  Further work will need to be undertaken to 
support this process and the opportunities and implications of Core Strategy options 
assessed as they are developed. 

 
5.3 Each scenario has been developed with regard to the emerging Regional Spatial Strategy, 

consistent with the broad locational and spatial strategy set out as part of the “Core 
Approach Policies” (Policies YH1 to YH8),
[...]
ea of  1,000 hectares of land situated to the south east of Leeds City Centre, from the Royal 
Armouries Museum eastwards to the M1 motorway, the Leeds-York/Selby rail line along the northern boundary, and 
the Leeds-Castleford line to the south.  The area has over 400 hectares of land with potential for development, and is a 
regeneration opportunity of regional and sub-regional importance.  Work is therefore progressing on the production of 
the Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan (AAP). 

 Allocation  The land use assigned to a parcel of land under a statutory Development Plan. 

 Alternative 
Options 

The second main consultation stage on a Development Plan Document with the objective of gaining public opinion and 
consensus over draft proposals. 

AMR Annual 
Monitoring 
Report 

A report submitted to the government by local planning authorities assessing progress with and the effectiveness of a 
Local Development Framework (LDF). 

AAP Area Action 
Plans 

AAPs are development plans which are part of the Local Development Framework (LDF).  They focus on a specific 
area, subject to significant change, such as a major regeneration project.  AAPs  make sure developments are the right 
size, mix and quality.  They also protect areas sensitive to change, and aim to solve conflict in areas with development 
pressures.  Their main purpose is to set out policies and proposals for the development of land to help decide planning 
applications and guide the future growth of the area. 

 Affordable 
Housing 

Housing which provides for the needs of local people who cannot afford to buy or rent on the open market. It may 
include housing for sale or rent.  There is a range of different types of affordable housing and examples include:  

• Social rented housing through a local Housing Association or Local Authority   

• Shared ownership  when you rent part of the property, for instance 50%, and get a mortgage on the remainder. 

• Low cost market housing which are newly-

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 18

th
 December, 2007 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 4th September, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Fox in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, D Blackburn, 
R Brett, T Leadley and N Taggart (as 
substitute for Councillor Blake) 

 
   

 
 
7 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
Councillor Leadley – Agenda Item 7- Leeds Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy: Issues and Alternative Options- declared a personal interest as a member 
of METRO which is affected by the scheme (minute 10) refers. 
 
8 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Blake, Councillor Davey and 
Councillor Harker.   
 
9 MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 12th 
June 2007 be approved subject to the following minor amendment- 

- Removal of the “s” in “Aire Valley Leeds Area Actions Plans” to become “Aire 
Valley Leeds Area Action Plans” in Minute 1.  

 
10 Leeds Local Development Framework-  Core Strategy - Issues and 
Alternative Options  
Members considered a report by the Director of City Development which informed 
Members of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document, including consultation 
with the community and stakeholders, and updating on the progress of production of 
the Development Plan Document. 
 
Officers provided the Panel with an update on progress in the preparation of the 
Core Strategy as part of the Leeds Local Development Framework, and informed 
Members that there have been significant changes to the previous UDP system with 
a need for increased spatial planning and a requirement to produce a Key Diagram 
as part of the Core Strategy.  
 
Plans were displayed at the meeting which showed different spatial issues including 
deprivation, transport, areas of flood risk and distribution of green space. 
 
Officers presented the report and plans to the panel. The presentation included the 
following information: 

◊ The Leeds Local Development Framework Documents need to be in 
general conformity with the Regional Spatial Strategy, however delays in 
the Regional Spatial Strategy process have created challenges in terms of 
the preparation of the Leeds Local Development Framework.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 18

th
 December, 2007 

 

◊ The Issues and Alternative Options Paper received positive feedback 
during a period of informal consultation. Following this period of informal 
consultation and further technical work, the Issues and Alternative Options 
Paper has been revised for further consultation.  

◊ A sustainability appraisal is required as part of the Local Development 
Framework. This is currently being prepared.  

◊ Public consultation is planned for October – November 2007. Consultation 
events and activities are planned, together with the production of more 
documents to make the process more manageable.  

 
Officers informed the Panel that Table 1 on Page 26 of the Core Strategy should say 
“21900 to 25200” rather than “21900 to 5200” as shown in the report. 
 
Members discussed the following issues in relation to the item: 

◊ The Leeds Local Development Framework strategy core timetable, the 
consultation process and the importance of ensuring public engagement 
via Area Committees, Neighbourhood Forums and Ward Members.  

◊ The need for public consultation early in the process, prior to the site 
allocation stage.  

◊ The importance of waste management as a planning issue.  
◊ The relationship between housing requirements and strategies with the 

Leeds Local Development Framework, and the role of Social Housing to 
the Framework.  

◊ The classification of District and Local Centres within the Core Strategy 
◊ The importance of public transport, and the structuring of the questions 

within the consultation document in relation to this.  
◊ The definition of the Leeds Rim and the importance of ensuring it is 

accurately portrayed in the literature.  
◊ The definitions and representations of areas covered in the scenario 

diagrams.  
 
Members noted that a Briefing Session for Members on issues and strategy 
documents relating to the Leeds Local Development Framework would be held on 
27th September 2007 at 10.00 a.m. at Civic Hall.  
 
RESOLVED – 

(a) That the preparatory work being undertaken at the earliest stage in the 
preparation of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document, including 
consultation with the community and stakeholders, and in particular the 
next stages in the production of the Development Plan Document be noted 
and that officers amend the Issues and Options paper as now indicated in 
consultation with the Chair.  

(b) That the Members’ Briefing Session on 27th September 2007 be open to 
all Members.  

 
11 Date and time of next meeting  
Tuesday 2nd October at 1.30 p.m. at the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 


